
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Standards Committee
Place: Kennet Committee Room
Date: Wednesday 29 June 2016
Time: 2.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman)
Cllr Paul Oatway (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Desna Allen
Cllr Allison Bucknell
Cllr Rosemary Brown
Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Howard Greenman

Cllr Sheila Parker
Cllr Horace Prickett
Cllr Jerry Wickham
Mr Philip Gill MBE JP (Non-Voting)
Mr Paul Neale (Non-Voting)
Mr John Scragg (Non-Voting)
Miss Pam Turner (Non-Voting)

Substitutes:

Cllr George Jeans
Cllr Mary Douglas
Cllr Dennis Drewett
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Pip Ridout
Cllr Glenis Ansell

Cllr Alan MacRae
Cllr John Smale
Cllr Magnus Macdonald
Cllr Bob Jones MBE
Cllr Ian Thorn

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

Part 1 

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12)

a) To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2016.
b) To receive the minutes of the Standards Review Sub-Committees held on 

19 April and 15 June 2016.

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's  Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chair.

5  Public Participation and Questions 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named on 
the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on Wednesday 22 June 2016 in order 
to be guaranteed of a response. The final deadline is 5pm on Friday 24 June 
2016. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further 
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the 
matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.



Page 4

6  Code of Conduct (Pages 13 - 64)

To consider the proposed revised Code of Conduct and Code of Conduct 
Guidance

7  Recommendations of the Constitution Focus Group: Finance Regulations 
and Contract and Procurement Regulations (Pages 65 - 102)

To consider proposed changes to Finance Regulations and Contract and 
Procurement Rules.

8  Forward Plan (Pages 103 - 104)

9  Urgent Items 

To consider any items considered urgent by the Chairman.

Part II 

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 
2016 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:
Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Sheila Parker, 
Cllr Jerry Wickham and Mr John Scragg

1 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Desna Allen and Allison Bucknell, 
and from Mr Paul Neale, Miss Pam Turner and Mr Philip Gill MBE JP.

2 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 were presented for 
consideration. It was noted the proposed changes to the Code of Conduct in the 
constitution agreed at that meeting would be considered by Council on 10 May 
2016, with a briefing for all councillors to be held on 4 May 2016, to include 
discussion of a possible alternative approach. 

The minutes of the Standards Review Sub-Committee held on 18 February 
2016 were also presented.

Resolved:

To APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 and 
receive the minutes of the Review Sub-Committee held on 18 February 
2016.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Chairman's  Announcements

The Chairman noted the recent passing of Councillor Jeff Osborn, and the 
Committee paid tribute to his extensive work as a member of the Constitution 
Focus Group.

5 Public Participation and Questions

There were no statements or questions submitted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



6 Status Report on Complaints

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the current status of Code of 
Conduct complaints, together with a summary of the number and outcome of 
complaints for every year since the new Standards Regime came into force on 
26 June 2012.The report also included a description of the type of complaints 
received during the last two years.

The Committee were advised on the number of investigations that had been 
decided on assessment or review, and discussed  trends in respect of reasons 
for complaints. They, noted the robust procedure for assessment of complaints 
which prevented trivial complaints from proceeding further.

In response to queries it was confirmed in the case of complaints referred to the 
police in relation to potential criminal offences under the statutory requirements 
for registration and disclosure of interests, officers were working to develop a 
protocol with the police to assist in the processing of such matters.

Resolved:

To note the update.

7 Appointment of Co-Opted Non-Voting Members of the Standards 
Committee

The Monitoring Officer presented a report recommending the Committee to 
recommend Council to confirm the appointment of  the existing four co-opted 
non-voting members of the Committee, for the reasons as set out in the report. 
This would take the term of the existing members up to the May 2017 local 
elections. 

It was also agreed that the number, role and arrangements for appointment of 
the non-voting co-opted members should be reviewed, with recommendations 
to be made at the Annual Meeting of Council in May 2017.

Resolved:

To recommend Council:

1) confirm the appointment of the four current co-opted non-voting 
members o
[...]
e 
inclusion of a strategy within the constitution, which was not the Council’s 
normal practice and which would clutter up the constitution unnecessarily. 
However, it was considered that the intention of including it was to raise the 
profile and importance of the corporate parenting responsibilities for all 
councillors.

 As the constitution is now contained and accessed electronically, and by 
specific section, it was also considered there was less direct impact of including 
these additional details in this instance. 

The detail of the strategy was debated, and whether the proposed changes to 
the structure of Panel meetings was appropriate. Queries were also raised on 

Page 7



how often the strategy would need to be updated and thus necessitating 
amendment of the constitution, and it was confirmed that as the strategy, which 
was for 2016-2018, is a policy framework document, it would in any case need 
consideration and approval by council in 2018, and so there would be no 
significant additional work.

In respect of the changes to Part 4 of the Constitution, as detailed in the report it 
was explained that the proposed changes were intended to make it easier for 
members of the public to register questions at council and committees, and to 
facilitate fully informed debate and decision making on motions at full council. 

Resolved:

To recommend Council to adopt the proposed changes to Part 12 and Part 
4 of the Constitution.

10 Forward Plan

The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as detailed in the 
agenda, noting further constitutional changes were being proposed in relation to 
Finance and Procurement Regulations, aiming for approval at the July meeting 
of Council.

Resolved:

To approve the forward plan.

11 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 2.55 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 8



STANDARDS REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS REVIEW SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
19 APRIL 2016 AT WILTON ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, WILTSHIRE, BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr George Jeans

Also  Present:

Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Stuart Middleton (Independent 
Person) and Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor, on behalf of the Monitoring Officer)

5 Election of Chairman

Resolved:

To elect Councillor Desna Allen as Chairman for this meeting only.

6 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations

7 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 4-5  because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.

Paragraph 1 - information relating to an individual

Page 9



8 Review of an Assessment Decision: Reference WC-ENQ00131

The Sub-Committee considered complaint WC-ENQ00131 from complainant 
Richard Wiltshire, a Melksham Town Councillor, against Councillor Jonathon 
Seed, Wiltshire Council.

The Chairman led the Sub-Committee through the local assessment criteria 
which detailed the initial tests that should be satisfied before assessment of a 
complaint was commenced. It was agreed the complaint related to the conduct 
of a member and that the member was in office at the time of the alleged 
offence and remained a member.

In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee relied upon the original complaint 
and supporting information, response of the subject membe
[...]
member, initial assessment 
and additional information submitted by the Complainant in their request for a 
review of the initial decision to take no further action.

The complaint related to a dispute between the complainant and subject 
member over comments made regarding the alleged potential sale of land in 
relation to a play area in the community area, with information submitted of 
private and public comments made by the subject member and the complainant 
on the issue. 

Having reviewed the all evidence. including the supplementary information 
provided by the complainant, the Sub-Committee were satisfied with the 
reasoning of the Deputy Monitoring Officer. In particular, while information had 
been submitted in respect of a councillor not included within the complaint as 
having made comments in relation to the potential sale of the play area, even if 
this was the case it was felt the matter was clearly in the realm of a public 
political debate. As such, the comments of the subject member as part of that 
public political debate are afforded a high level of protection under the law, and 
the Sub-Committee agreed with the view of the Deputy Monitoring Officer the 
comments did not amount to a breach of the Code of Conduct.

Resolved:

To take no further action.

(Duration of meeting:  1400-1500)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council

Standards Committee

29 June 2016            
____________________________________________________________________

Review of the Constitution: Part 13 – Code of Conduct

Purpose of Report

1. This report asks the Standards Committee to review its recommendations to the 
Council on the Code of Conduct in accordance with the decision of full Council on 
10 May 2016. 

Background
2. At its meeting on 16 September 2015 the Standards Committee recommended 

some changes to the Council’s Code of Conduct in Part 13 of the Constitution. This 
followed a series of meetings where the Committee and its Constitution Focus 
Group considered the effectiveness of the current Code of Conduct in fulfilling the 
Council’s duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct. The report and 
minutes of the meeting of 16 September 2015, together with the recommended 
changes can be found at Appendix 1.

3. Following a Members’ briefing meeting on the Code of Conduct on 4 May 2016, 
where a possible alternative approach to the recommended changes was 
discussed, Council at its meeting on 10 May 2016 resolved:

That consideration to changes to the Members Code of Conduct, contained in 
appendix 2, be deferred and to ask the Standards Committee to consider a possible 
alternative proposal requesting full guidance from the Monitoring Officer assisting 
Members to meet their Code of Conduct obligations, and that the Standards 
Committee be asked to bring their own recommendations on this matter to the next 
Council meeting.

4. The next meeting of Council is to be held on 12 July 2016.

Main Considerations

5. The Standards Committee is therefore asked to consider the provision of guidance 
to support Members in meeting their obligations under the existing Code of Conduct 
as an alternative to amending the Code itself. A copy of the proposed guidance is 
attached at Appendix 2 to assist the Committee’s consideration.

6. The draft guidance covers the following:

 Principles of public life;

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 Duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct and explanation of 
specific provisions of the Code;

 Relevance of the Council’s Behaviours Framework to the Code of Conduct;

 Use of social media;

 Registration and declaration of interests;

 Bias and predetermination;

 Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure;

 Criteria for assessment and review of complaints.

7. The proposed guidance would be reviewed regularly to ensure that it remains up to 
date and fit for purpose. It is envisaged that any changes to the guidance would be 
brought to the Standards Committee for approval. 

8. Subject to approval of this approach by the Standards Committee and full Council 
the guidance would be made available to parish, town and city councils, particularly 
those which have adopted this Council’s Code of Conduct.

Safeguarding

9. There are no safeguarding issues arising from this report.

Equalities Impact of the Proposal

10. There are no equalities impacts arising from this report.

Risk assessment

11. There are no significant risks arising from this report.

Financial Implications

12. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications

13. The recommendations in this report are consistent with the Council’s obligations 
under the relevant legislation,

Page 14



Public Health Impact of the Proposals

14. There are no public health impacts arising from this report.

Environmental Impact of the Proposals

15. There are no environmental impacts arising from this report.

Recommendation

16. The Standards Committee is therefore asked to consider the use of draft 
guidance as set out in Appendix 2 to support Members in meeting their 
obligations under the Code of Conduct and to recommend adoption of this 
approach by full Council on 12 July 2016.

Ian Gibbons, Associate Director, Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer
Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk , 01225 718504

Appendices:
Appendix 1a – Report and Minutes, Standards Committee 16 September 2015
Appendix 1b - Part 13 Tracked Changes, Code of Conduct 
Appendix 2 - Proposed Guidance on the Code of Conduct

Background Papers:
Full reports (including appendices) for the meetings of Standards on 21 January 2015 
(Review of the Effectivenes
[...]
directly from this report.

  Legal Implications

25. As outlined in the report. The council is obliged to discharge its statutory duty 
to promote and maintain high standards of conduct under section 27 Localism 
Act 2011, in particular by adopting a code dealing with the conduct that is 
expected of members and co-opted members of the authority when they are 
acting in that capacity.

Page 20



Recommendations

26. The Committee is asked to consider the proposed changes to the Code of 
Conduct as set out in Appendix 2 and recommend full Council to adopt any 
changes that are agreed.

27. Members are asked to note that Wiltshire Parish, Town and City Councils will 
be advised of any changes the Standards Committee is minded to 
recommend to full Council and invite them to review their own code of 
conduct in the light of these changes should they wish to do so.

Ian Gibbons, Associate Director, Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer
Report Author: Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk , 01225 718504

Unpublished reports relied upon in the preparation of this report:  None.

Appendices:

Appendix 1 - Report on Effectiveness of the Code of Conduct and Minutes of Meeting 
                    21 January 2015
Appendix 2 - Draft Revised Code of Conduct
Appendix 3 - Draft Minutes of the Constitution Focus Group 2 September 2015

Page 21

mailto:kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 16 
SEPTEMBER 2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN.

Present:

Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway (Vice Chairman), Cllr Desna Allen, 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sheila Parker, 
Cllr Jerry Wickham, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mr John Scragg and Miss Pam Turner

Also  Present:

Mrs Caroline Baynes (Independent Person), Cllr Tony Deane, Stuart Middleton 
(Independent Person) and Cllr Christopher Newbury

23 Apologies

Apologies were received from Mr Paul Neale and Councillors Terry Chivers and 
Howard Greenman.

24 Minutes

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 24 July 2015, and 
the Standards Review Sub-Committee meetings held on 8 July, 9 July and 24 
August 2015 were presented for consideration.

Resolved:

To APPROVE and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2015 as 
a true and correct record. And;

To receive the minutes of the Review Sub-Committee meetings held on 8 
July, 9 July and 24 August 2015.

25 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

Page 23



26 Chairman's  Announcements

Through the Chairman, the Committee endorsed the following announcement::

Nina Wilton, Head of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer left the council 
in August having decided she wishes to spend time pursuing her academic 
interests. Nina worked as Head of Governance from the creation of the unitary 
council in 2009 and previously worked for Wiltshire County Council in various 
roles from 2000. During this time Nina was involved in many aspects of the 
council’s business ensuring that the council’s governance arrangements are 
sound, including overseeing the implementation of the corporate complaints 
process, information legislation and the standards regime for councillors. Nina 
was closely involved in the work of the Standards Committee.

I am sure you will wish to join me in thanking Nina for her valuable contribution 
to the work of the Committee and to the Council and to wish her every success 
in the future.

27 Public Participation and Questions

There were no questions submitted.

A statement from Mr Francis Morland in relation to Minute no.29 was received 
under that item.

28 Status Report on Complaints

The Monitoring Officer presented an update on the status of Code of Conduct 
complaints received under the arrangements provided in the council’s 
constitution, as well as a summary of the
[...]
ectiveness of the Code of 
Conduct Complaints Procedure by collecting and analysing evidence on 
complaints received by Wiltshire Council, and to examine the Codes and 
procedures at other local authorities, and to bring a set of recommendations on 
any proposed changes to the Committee at its meeting on 21 January 2015.

On 21 January 2015 the Committee received that report reviewing the effectiveness 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct, determining that improvements could be made to 
address concerns as detailed in that report, and it was resolved:

That the Monitoring Officer: 1) Draft proposals to strengthen the Code of 
Conduct, 2)Draft proposals for enabling the recording of gifts and hospitality at 
an appropriate level, and 3)Continue efforts to work with other Authorities to 
lobby central government to increase the level of sanctions available to 
councils, as soon as appropriate.

Prior to the consideration by the Standards Committee the potential 
amendments to the Code had been assessed by the Constitution Focus Group 
at its meeting on 2 September 2015, with its comments included with the 
agenda papers.

Page 25



General Debate
Before discussing the specific potential amendments referred on by the 
Constitution Focus Group for further debate and determination, the Committee 
discussed the present Code and complaints procedure and assessed whether 
they considered changes proposed to be necessary to improve its 
effectiveness, where points including the following were raised:

 Members discussed the previous standards regime which had been 
abolished by the Coalition government, and the stated intentions of the 
new regime which included a recommended ‘light-touch’ Code which 
after consideration Wiltshire Council had adopted. It was stated most 
authorities had since adopted variations of different levels of detail from 
that Code, and the Committee considered whether they felt the evidence 
in Wiltshire was that adoption of similar additional provisi
[...]
hospitality, accepted the 
proposed wording with the removal of the final sentence as an 
administrative detail not a Member Code of Conduct matter.

Following final consideration of the proposed changes, it was stated that 
although there would not be a full consultation, the proposed amendments 
would be circulated to all Town and Parish Councils in Wiltshire for their 
attention, should they wish to comment or consider adopting the proposed 
revised Code themselves.

Resolved:
To recommend at its meeting on 24 November 2015 that Council approve 
the amendments to the Code of Conduct for Members as detailed above 
and attached to these minutes.

Mr John Scragg left the meeting at 1505.

Page 29



30 Forward Plan

The Forward Work Programme was presented for consideration

Resolved:

To approve the Forward Work Programme subject to the addition of items 
in relation to the Annual Letter on Complaints from the Local Government 
Ombudsman, and Review of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.

31 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 4.15 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 30



Part 13
Wiltshire Council
Code of Conduct

You are a member or co-opted member of Wiltshire Council and hence you shall 
have regard to the following principles - selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 
accountability, openness, honesty  and leadership.

You must promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in your 
public post, in particular as characterised by the following requirements, by 
leadership and example.

Accordingly, when acting in your capacity as a member or co-opted member:

1. 1.  You must treat others with respect.

2. You must not:

(a) bully or intimidate any person;

(b) do anything which compromises or is likely to compromise the
[...]
der any changes are needed. 

3. The Associate Directors for Finance and Corporate Function, Procurement 
    and Programme Office have requested a review of the Finance 
    Regulations and Procurement and Contract Regulations in the Council’s 
    Constitution to secure better governance.  Officers from both 
    directorates have therefore been working alongside legal officers to 
    review these Parts of the Constitution.

4. The approach has been to draft rules that are clear and simple to 
    understand with a consistent layout that set outs the core rules and 
    standards that apply in these areas and more detailed, web-based manuals 
    for staff on how the core rules and standards are to be met. The manuals 
    can then be updated easily as required

5. The Constitution Focus Group met on 21 June and indicated support for the 
proposed changes, designed to update and simplify the presentation of the 
regulations and rules.

Main Considerations

6. The draft financial regulations and procurement and contract rules  are 
attached as Appendix 1 and Appendix 2. In summary the key points for 
members to note are set out below.  
 

Financial Regulations

 The regulations will be supported by an online toolkit called the 
Financial Manual;

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 Adds Wiltshire Funding Scheme for Schools (A1.4) and Wiltshire 
Pension Fund Investments (A1.5) as they are under different 
regulations;

 Objectives added – financial sustainability and Best Value; reduce 
corporate risk and ensure sound and proper conduct of financial affairs 
(A2.1)

 Principles – duty for members and officers to abide by the highest 
standards of probity in dealing with financial affairs; taking reasonable 
action to provide for the security of assets and proper use of resources; 
ensuring awareness and compliance with financial governance 
arrangements (A3.1- 3.3);

 Maintains the principle that Corporate Directors in conjunction with the 
Chief Finance Officer (CFO) and 
[...]
o-opted members
Code of Conduct Training (Parish Councils)

P
age 103

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 19/04/2016 Standards Review Sub-Committee

	6 Code of Conduct
	App1a Report on Code of Conduct - 16 September 2015
	App1a Minutes , 16/09/2015 Standards Committee
	App1b Tracked Changes Part 13 Code of Conduct 100516
	App 2 Draft Guidance on Code of Conduct

	7 Recommendations of the Constitution Focus Group: Finance Regulations and Contract and Procurement Regulations
	Finance Proposed 210616
	Procurement Proposed 290616

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2016 
AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Julian Johnson (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Sheila Parker, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mr John Scragg 
and Miss Pam Turner

Also  Present:

Cllr Alan MacRae

12 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Horace Prickett and Mr Paul Neale.

It was also confirmed that following his appointment as Cabinet Member for 
Public Health on 27 June 2016, Councillor Jerry Wickham was no longer able to 
be a member of the Standards Committee.

13 Minutes

The Committee received the minutes of the Standards Review Sub-Committees 
held on 19 April and 15 June 2016, and considered the minutes of the 
Committee meeting held on 27 April 2016.

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 April 2016.

14 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

15 Chairman's  Announcements

With the agreement of the Committee the agenda order for the meeting was 
altered to take the recommendations from the Focus Group as the first 
substantive item of business.



16 Public Participation and Questions

There were no questions or statements submitted.

17 Recommendations of the Constitution Focus Group: Finance Regulations 
and Contract and Procurement Regulations

The Committee received a report detailing proposed changes to the Financial 
Regulations in Part 9 of the Constitution and the Contract and Procurement 
Rules in Part 10. As detailed in the report and the draft minutes contained in 
agenda supplement 1, the proposed changes had been recommended for 
approval by the Constitution Focus Group.

Michael Hudson, Associate Director, Finance, was in attendance and gave a 
presentation on the proposed changes. It was explained the existing regulations 
had been reviewed in order to provide greater clarity and consistency resulting 
in better governance overall. The regulations set out the core principles, rules 
and standards that apply and these would be supported by a more detailed 
web-based manual for staff on how these core rules and standards are to be 
met. This would form part of a renewed council competency and training 
programme for all relevant staff on the financial governance framework.
 
A similar approach had been taken in respect of the Contract and Procurement 
Rules.

The Committee discussed the proposals, seeking details on the accessibility of 
the new procedure manuals and how the effectiveness of the new 
arrangements would be monitored, including oversight by Members.

Resolved:

To recommend that Council adopt the proposed new Financial 
Regulations and Contract and Procurement Rules in Part 9 and Part 10 of 
the Constitution respectively, and request the Audit Committee to review 
the implementation and effectiveness of the new arrangements. 

18 Code of Conduct

Following a review of the effectiveness of the Council’s Code of Conduct the 
Committee in September 2015 recommended Council to consider changes to 
clarify and strengthen the Code.

On 10 May 2016 Full Council asked the Standards Committee to consider a 
possible alternative proposal requesting full guidance from the Monitoring 
Officer assisting Members to meet their Code of Conduct obligations and to 
report back to the next meeting of Council. 



The Committee received a report detailing proposed guidance on the provisions 
of the current Code, including the principles of public life; the duty to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct; explanation of specific provisions of the 
Code; use of social media; registration and declaration of interests; bias and 
predetermination and the complaints procedure and local assessment criteria.

The Committee discussed the proposed guidance and considered whether this 
approach would more effectively address the concerns identified previously by 
the Committee than making changes to the Code itself. Subject to some minor 
changes, in particular in relation to the declaration of charitable interests, the 
Committee was satisfied that the guidance approach would meet their overall 
objective of promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct and was 
therefore minded to recommend Council to adopt this approach. It was noted 
that the guidance would be reviewed as necessary to ensure that it remained fit 
for purpose and it was proposed that this would be approved through the 
Standards Committee.

The Committee was also informed that representations had been received on 
aspects of the code of conduct complaints procedure. This procedure had been 
in place since July 2012 and the Committee felt it would be appropriate to 
review its effectiveness to see if improvements could be made. It was proposed 
that this would be referred to the Constitution Focus Group to review and report 
back to the Committee. It was noted that parish and town councils would need 
to be advised of any proposed changes to the procedure given that parish and 
town councillor code of conduct complaints are required to be dealt with under 
the Council’s procedure.

Resolved:

1) To recommend that Council makes no changes to the Code of 
Conduct but adopts the proposed guidance as attached to the 
report to assist Members in meeting their obligations under the 
Code.

2) To ask the Constitution Focus Group to review the procedure for 
dealing with complaints under the Code of Conduct and report back 
to the Committee with advice on any proposed changes.

19 Status of Complaints Update

The Committee received a regular update on the number of Code of Conduct 
complaints received so far in 2016, along with details of outcomes and types of 
complaint.

Resolved:

To note the update.



20 Forward Plan

The Committee noted the Forward Plan as detailed in the agenda papers.

21 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  2.05  - 3.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


